
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
18 September 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 

COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 26th 
September, 2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 18 July 2023  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Biodiversity Net Gain Protocol  
 

17 - 56 

 This report presents the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Protocol which will help 

provide guidance for applicants/agents and decision makers on how BNG should 

be taken into account within development process. It seeks approval to utilise in 

decision-making purposes.  

7. Response to the Plan Making Reforms Implementation 
Consultation  

 

57 - 72 

 This report sets out a proposed response to the government’s latest consultation 
on plan-making reforms. It seeks recommendations of approval to the Cabinet 
Member for Planning. 
 

8. Response to the 'Freight, Logistics and the Planning System: 
Call for Evidence' Consultation  

 

73 - 84 

 This report sets out a proposed response to the government’s ‘Freight, logistics 
and the planning system: call for evidence’. It seeks recommendations of approval 
to the Cabinet Member for Planning. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Key Performance Indicators  
 

85 - 92 

 A number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are presented to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to assess and scrutinise performance. 
 
If there are any questions regarding the KPIs provided, these should be submitted 
to the relevant Director/Chief Executive at least 2 days in advance of the Scrutiny 
Select Committee meeting in order to ensure that a suitable response can be 
provided at the meeting. If additional queries are raised at the Scrutiny Select 
Committee meeting, these will be responded to within 5 working days. 
 

10. Work Programme 2023/24  
 

93 - 94 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2023/24 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

95 - 96 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

97 - 98 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

99 - 100 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D A S Davis (Chair) 
Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr L Athwal 

Cllr Mrs S Bell 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
 

Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are
[...]
 continue.  These will be explained if it becomes necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 Robert Cannon Bill Banks 
 

Kath Barton  Angus Bennison 

2 Sarah Hudson Tim Bishop 
 

Anna Cope  Wayne Mallard 

3 Alex McDermott Frani Hoskins 
 

Steve Crisp   

4 Mark Rhodes Anita Oakley 
 

George Hines   

5 Keith Tunstall Michelle Tatton 
 

Bethan Parry    

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal,   
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Harman, Cllr P M Hickmott, 
Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr R V Roud and 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

(Note: As Councillor G C Bridge was unable to attend in person and 

participated via MS Teams, he was unable to vote on any matters). 

 
In 
attendance: 
 
Virtual: 

Councillors S Crisp and M Taylor were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors M A Boughton, G C Bridge, Mrs A S Oakley and                           
M R Rhodes participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion 
when invited to do so in accordance with Council Procedure No 
15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor G C Bridge. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

HP 23/16    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members nominated for this meeting. 
 

HP 23/17    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

HP 23/18    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 7 June 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

HP 23/19    MEMBER BRIEFING ON HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME  
 
Members received an update on the new Housing Allocations Scheme.  
In 2019, it was agreed that amendments could be made to the scheme, 
however due to Covid, the project was delayed and the review was 
reinvigorated in early 2022.  Extensive consultation was undertaken and 
proposals presented to Members, following which the scheme was 
rewritten and subsequently agreed. Since the launch of the scheme, a 
large number of applicants had applied and early feedback had been 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

18 July 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

positive.   A large number of applications now needed to be assessed 
and data transfer and retention work was ongoing.   
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 23/20    REG
[...]
age 14



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

18 July 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1) the progress on the delivery of the Year 1 Action Plan for the 

Housing Strategy, as summarised in Annex 1, be noted; and 
 
(2) the Year 2 Action Plan, attached at Annex 2, be approved. 

 
*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 23/22    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

HP 23/23    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.31 pm 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

H&PSSC-KD-Part 1 Public 26 September 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1. BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN PROTOCOL  

 

This report presents the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Protocol which will 

help provide guidance for applicants/agents and decision makers on how 

BNG should be taken into account within development process. It seeks 

approval to utilise in decision-making purposes.  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) is an approach to development, and/or land 

management, that aims to leave the natural environment in a measurably better 

state than it was beforehand. 

1.1.2 Under the Environment Act 2021, all major planning permissions granted in 

England (with a few exemptions) will have to deliver 10% BNG from November 

2023. Applying BNG to small sites applications has been delayed until April 2024. 

We are expecting further detailed guidance from government to provide 

clari
[...]
ment in the borough, are to be provided within Tonbridge and Malling 

prior to consideration of sites outside of the borough and sign-post applicants to 

the Kent BNG Register to help identify local solutions. The Kent BNG Register has 

been developed by the Kent Wildlife Trust, in collaboration with KCC and the 

Districts, to establish an online forum where landowners can identify local land 

available for purchase for BNG units, and applicants can search for available 

opportunities. This is currently being tested and is due to be operational from 

November 2023. Other habitat banks are available; however, the aim of the Kent 

BNG Register is to identify local opportunities. 

1.2.4 Although delivering offsite BNG outside of the borough would not be grounds for 

refusal, the Protocol identifies that opportunities for delivery within the borough 

should be explored in the first instance. Such an approach aims to retain as much 

biodiversity gain within the borough as possible.  

1.2.5 Secondary legislation and numerous pieces of detailed guidance are still awaited 

from government on key aspects of BNG. However, to be ready for BNG 

becoming mandatory in November, the Protocol has needed to be progressed in 

the absence of all of the necessary information. The outstanding information was 

anticipated during Spring 23, however is now anticipated that this will be published 

by government prior to November. Therefore, the Protocol may need to be 

updated to reflect the most up-to-date position as set out in the second 

recommendation below.  

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 There will be direct financial and value for money considerations associated with 

the application of the protocol as described in this report. These costs relate to 

staff time within the Planning Policy team in relation to the preparation of the 

protocol and Development Management in the application of the protocol. These 

costs will be met from existing budgets. DEFRA have allocated a series of grants 

to allow local authorities to prepare for BNG. Between 2021/22 and 2023/24 the 

Page 18



 3  
 

H&PSSC-KD-Part 1 Public 26 September 2023 

council has been awarded £63,661, of which £53,614 is ring fenced for BNG. The 

table below sets out grant spend/commitment to date: 

Green Infrastructure Strategy £10,047 

BNG Officer (hosted by KCC) £5,024 

BNG Register  £3,015 

KCC Ecological Advice Service (EAS) £3,059 

Officer time £3,275 

 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 Local Planning Authorities are required to reflect the provisions of the 

Environment Act, 2021. This includes the introduction of BNG. This means that all 

major planning permissions granted in England (with a few exemptions) will have 

to deliver 10% BNG from November 2023. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 The planning policy team maintains and updates a risk register. Not having an 

adopted local approach to BNG could mean that there may be a higher risk that 

offsite BNG associated with development within Tonbridge and Malling, could be 

delivered outside of the borough.  

1.5.2 Delays to the expansion of, or unsuccessful recruitment to, the Kent EAS by 

November presents a risk in the ability to access the technical ecological expertise 

needed to support BNG implementation.   

1.5.3 Delays to the publication of the secondary legislation and remaining government 

guidance on BNG presents a risk as the Protocol has needed to be prepared in 

the absence of all of the necessary information and may need to be 

amended/updated.   

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this report do not have relevance to the 

substance of the Equality Act 2010.  

1.7 Recommendations 

HPSSC is asked to recommend to Cabinet: 

1.7.1 APPROVAL of the BNG Protocol for decision-making purposes 

Page 19



 4  
 

H&PSSC-KD-Part 1 Public 26 September 2023 

1.7.2 DELEGATE to the Director of Planning Housing, and Environmental Health in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning any minor amendments or 

updates to the Protocol in response to updates from government. 

 

Background papers: contact: Jenny Knowles 

Principal Planning Officer 

(Policy) 
Annex 1- BNG Protocol 

 

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 20



1 

Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 

Protocol 

1. Introduction

1.1 Biodiversity net gain (BNG) is an approach to development, and/or land 

management, that aims to leave the natural environment in a measurably better state 

than it was beforehand. The Environment Act 2021 requires that all planning 

permissions granted in England (with a few exemptions) deliver at least 10% 

biodiversity net gain from November 2023. BNG will be required for small sites1 from 

April 2024. BNG must be measured using DEFRA’s Statutory Metric (version 4.02 or 

updated version) and habitats must be secured for at least 30 years. The metric is a 

Microsoft Excel-based tool and therefore requires Excel to operate. 

1.2 Natural England has produced a short, high-level brochure introducing BNG 

(Attached as Annex 2) 

2. Purpose of this protocol

2.1 The purpose of this Protocol is to provide guidance for applicants/agents and 

decision makers on how BNG should be taken into account within development 

proposals following the enactment of the Environment Act 2021, for both major and 

minor applications. 

2.2 This protocol also sets out the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council's (TMBC) 

interim policy position on BNG in advance of the adoption of the new Local Plan 

(anticipated 2026) and forms a material consideration that will be taken into account 

by decision makers when determining planning applications.  

1 Small sites are defined as: 

(i) For residential: where the number of dwellings to be provided is between one and nine inclusive on a site
having an area of less than one hectare, or where the number o
[...]
gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.nature-basedsolutions.com/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf


   

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 26 September 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 RESPONSE TO THE PLAN-MAKING REFORMS IMPLEMENTATION 

CONSULTATION 

This report sets out proposed response to the government’s latest 

consultation on plan-making reforms. It seeks recommendations of approval 

to the Cabinet Member for Planning.  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The government is currently consulting on the ‘Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: 

consultation on implementation of plan-making reforms’. The deadline for 

responses is 18 October 2023. This consultation sets out some further detail to 

the proposals contained within the December 2022 consultation ‘Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy’ (reported to Cabinet in 

February 2023). 

1.1.2 This report constitutes the council’s proposed response to the consultation, 

centred around the questions posed. This is included as Annex 1. 

1.2 The consultation 

1.2.1 The consultation provides further detail around the proposed 30-month plan-

making process, which includes some key steps, as set out in the Figure 1 below. 

This includes: 

 New proposals for a 4-month period prior to commencement (setting out 

timetable, Project Initiation Document preparation, notifying statutory 

bodies) 

 2 set periods of consultation and engagement 

 3-staged ‘gateway’ assessment process for local plans 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 26 September 2023 

1.2.2 The consultation also includes some new proposals for use of set templates for 

local plans and consultation responses, and enhanced emphasis on monitoring 

requirements and metrics.  

1.2.3 Although not subject to the consultation itself, the material confirms the transitional 

arrangements for plan-making as proposed within the December 2022 

consultation (subject to Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill royal assent, 

anticipated Spring 2024). This would mean a deadline of 30 June 2025 to submit 

an ‘old style’ local plan. This is discussed further in section 1.5 below. The 

consultation on the proposed national development management policies is still 

anticipated, but no further detail on timing is available at present.  

1.2.4 The consultation period runs until 18 October 2023. Therefore, the council has 

until this date to submit its response, which, once approved, will be actioned 

through the online survey . The proposed response in contained at Annex 1.  

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 Local Planning Authorities are required to prepare and keep an up-to-date 

development plan for their area. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase 2004 

(as amended) and the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 

Regulations 2012 (as amended) set out the requirements and the statutory 

process for the preparation of a Local Plan.  

 

Page 58

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/plan-making-reforms-consultation-on-implementation/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-consultation-on-implementation-of-plan-making-reforms


 3  
 

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 26 September 2023 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 There are no direct financial and value for money consi
[...]
egular evidence 
base check ins, ensuring consultants and internal 
deadlines are met

37 Amended or escalating costs of evidence base
Changes to the scope, timing or number of iterations of 
the evidence base requirements incurring additional 
costs; or amended requirements of national poliy

12 N Medium
Regular financial management procedures, ensuring 
contracts are in place, strict project management 
controls

Appendix A - Risk Register 

Annex 2

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 26 September 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

   

1 RESPONSE TO THE ‘FREIGHT, LOGISTICS AND THE PLANNING SYSTEM: 

CALL FOR EVIDENCE’ CONSULTATION 

This report sets out proposed response to the government’s ‘Freight, 

logistics and the planning system: call for evidence’. It seeks 

recommendations of approval to the Cabinet Member for Planning.  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The government is currently seeking input from interested parties in its ‘Freight, 

logistics and the planning system: call for evidence’ consultation. The deadline for 

responses is 6 October 2023. This report constitutes the council’s proposed 

response to the consultation, centred around the questions posed. This is 

included as Annex 1. 

1.2 The consultation 

1.2.1 The consultation seeks views on the efficacy of local plans and planning policies 

in relation to planning for freight and logistics. Questions are also posed in relation 

to engagement between these sectors and local planning authorities and the 

decision-making process.  

1.2.2 The consultation period runs until 6 October 2023. Therefore, the council has until 

this date to submit its response, which, once approv

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 26th September, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal, 
Cllr  Mrs S Bell, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr R V Roud, Cllr D Thornewell and Cllr S A Hudson (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 
 
Virtual 
 

Cllr A G Bennison was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Cllrs M D Boughton, M A Coffin, D Keers, M R Rhodes, 
K B Tanner and M Taylor participated via MS Teams and joined 
the discussion when invited by the Chair in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.1. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Mehmet 
 
(Note: Cllr Mehmet submitted apologies for in-person attendance 
and participated via MS Teams when invited to so. However, he 
was unable to vote on or propose any motions) 

 
HP 23/24    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr S Hudson substitute for Cllr A Mehmet 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

HP 23/25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

HP 23/26    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 18 July 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 23/27    BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN PROTOCOL  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health presented a Protocol to provide guidance for applicants, agents 
and decision makers on how biodiversity net gain would be taken into 
account within the development process.   
 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) was an approach to development and/or 
land management that aimed to leave the natural environment in a 
measurably better state that it was beforehand.  Under the Environment 
Act 2021 all major planning permissions granted in England would have 
to deliver 10% BNG from November 2023.  However, applying BNG to 
smaller sites had been delayed until April 2024.  Further detailed 
guidance from Government was expected to clarify a range of 
outstanding issues. 
 
The Borough Council’s adopted Development Plan did not contain a 
policy on BNG and although the emerging Local Plan would include a 
policy setting out its approach this would not be adopted by November 
2023. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the Kent BNG Register developed by 
the Kent Wildlife Trust, in collaboration with Kent County Council and 
District Councils, to establish an online forum where landowners could 
identify local land available for purchase for BNG units and where 
applicants could search for available opportunities.  This was currently 
being test and was due to be operational from November 2023.  Whilst 
other habitat banks were available the aim of the Kent BNG Register 
was to identify local opportunities. 
 
Finally, it was reported that DEFRA had allocated a series of grants to 
allow local authorities to prepare for BNG.  Between 2021/22 and 
2023/24 the Borough Council had been awarded £63,661 of which 
£53,614 was ring fenced for BNG. 
 
Consideration was given to the Protocol attached at Annex 1, the 
financial and value for money and legal implications and it was noted 
that not having an adopted local approach to BNG represented a higher 
risk that off site measures associated with development within Tonbridge 
and Malling could be delivered outside of the borough. 
 
Members welcomed the principle of a BNG Protocol and noted that a 
number of inconsistencies had been raised with DEFRA for clarification 
and/or correction; noted the potential for the Borough Council to ‘land 
bank’ sites for BNG and recognised that better management of habitat 
types would improve biodiversity net gain.    Officers also addressed 
points related to legal agreements, monitoring and enforcement and 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

advised that the Protocol would be kept under review pending further 
guidance from Government.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning indicated that bio-diversity net gain 
and green infrastructure remained very important and the introduction of 
a Protocol started to address these issues.  There was also some 
reassurance around allocating land for BNG use which offered some 
protection for 30 years.   
 
RECOMMENDED:*  That  
 
(1) the Biodiversity Net Gain Protocol (attached at Annex 1) be 

approved for decision making purposes; and 
 

(2) authority be delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, to make any minor amendments or updates to the 
Protocol in response to updates from Government. 
 

*Referred to Cabinet  
 

HP 23/28    RESPONSE TO THE PLAN MAKING REFORMS IMPLEMENTATION 
CONSULTATION  
 
(Decision Notice D230082MEM) 
 
Consideration was given to the Borough Council’s response to the 
Governments latest consultation on plan-making reforms.  A proposed 
response to be submitted by the deadline of 18 October 2023 was set 
out at Annex 1. 
 
The consultation provided further detail around the proposed 30 month 
plan-making process, including new proposals for a 4 month period prior 
to commencement, 2 set periods of consultation and engagement and a 
3 staged gateway assessment process for local plans.  
 
Attention was drawn to the confirmation of the transitional arrangements 
for plan-making as proposed within the December 2022 consultation, 
subject to the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill receiving Royal Assent 
in Spring 2024.  The Government had not yet published the NPPF 
reforms so amendments to the approach to housing numbers and the 
Green Belt remained unconfirmed.  However, as the Government were 
proposing the same transitional arrangements the Borough Council 
would need to undertake Regulation 18B and Regulation 19 consultation 
and submit its Local Plan before June 2025. 
 
Members supported the proposed response to the Consultation, 
particularly in respect of question 41 related to transitional arrangements 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

and expressed disappointment that final guidance had still not been 
provided. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the proposed response to the plan-making reforms consultation, 

set out at Annex 1 be approved and submitted by the 18 October 
2023;  
 

(2) authority be delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, in liaison with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, to approve any necessary further minor changes to the 
proposed consultation response that might be required for 
reasons of clarity or presentation. 
 

(3) the position regarding transitional arrangements for plan-making 
be noted. 

 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member 
 

HP 23/29    RESPONSE TO THE 'FREIGHT, LOGISTICS AND THE PLANNING 
SYSTEM: CALL FOR EVIDENCE' CONSULTATION  
 
(Decision Notice D230083MEM) 
 
Consideration was given to the Borough Council’s response to the 
Government’s ‘Freight, Logistics and the Planning System: Call for 
Evidence’ consultation.  A proposed response to be submitted by the 
deadline of 6 October was set out at Annex 1.  
 
The consultation sought views of the efficacy of local plans and planning 
policies in relation to planning for freight and logistics. Questions were 
also posed in relation to engagement between these sectors and local 
planning authorities and the decision making process. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: that: 
 
(1) the proposed response to the Freight and Logistics Call for 

Evidence, as set out at Annex 1, be approved and submitted by 6 
October; and 

 
(2) authority be delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health, in liaison with Cabinet Member for 
Planning, to approve any necessary further minor changes to the 
consultation response that might be required for reasons of clarity 
or presentation. 

 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member 
 



HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

26 September 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 23/30    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the committee.  A baseline covering April to June 2022 had 
been used, with the data for January to March 2023 representing the 
most up-to-date available statistics.  The KPIs would be monitored on a 
quarterly-annual basis and would be made available on an ongoing 
basis.   
 
In advance of receiving the KPIs, which identified an improving trend in 
development management (as set out in 1.1.3), the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Housing provided an update on the implementation of Agile 
software which would replace Uniform.  The new system would 
streamline service delivery and provide an improved experience for 
residents.  The ‘go live’ date for Agile was Wednesday 3 October and 
Members were advised that there would be a delay in processing and 
managing applications whilst the new system bedded in.  It was also 
noted that the use of Uniform would finish on Thursday 28 September. 
 
As a result of the new system there would be changes to internal 
processes as there were issues around GDPR, redaction and publishing 
comments of 3rd party consultees.  Concern was expressed that parish 
councils would not receive sufficient information or notice in a timely 
manner due to the new system.  However, it was hoped that these could 
be addressed by implementing minor changes to existing protocols.   
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing committed to circulating a 
more detailed update in advance of the ‘go live’ date. 
 

HP 23/31    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2023/24 was attached for information and Cllr Mehmet was thanked for 
suggesting the item in respect of appeals and costs awards. 
 
Members were invited to suggest future matters by liaising with the Chair 
of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

HP 23/32    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 


